Derivative Liability recognized on warrants issued prior to 2014 which is the basis for our restatement of our
Balance Sheet dated December 31, 2015

In 2011, 2012, and 2013, the Company issued warrants (the “Pre-2014 Warrants”).

The Company accounts for the Pre-2014 Warrants in accordance with the guidance in ASC 815 Derivatives and
Hedging. As described in Note 7, the Company may be obligated to settle the Pre-2014 Warrants in cash in the case of
a fundamental transaction.

Accordingly, the Pre-2014 Warrants are considered to have a cash settlement feature that precludes their classification
as equity instruments. Settlement at fair value upon the occurrence of a fundamental transaction would be computed
using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model.

Under ASC 815-40-35, the Company adopted a sequencing policy that reclassifies contracts, with the exception of
stock options, from equity to assets or liabilities for those with the latest inception date first. Future issuance of
securities will be evaluated as to reclassification as a liability under our sequencing policy of latest inception date first
until either all of the Pre-2014 Warrants are settled or expire.

As Reported 12 As Adjusted for 12
months 2014 months 2014 $ Change

Derivative Liability 0 (512.175 ) (512,175)
Net (Loss) Income (7,152,452 ) (7,664,627 ) (512,175)
APIC 42,361,578 42,361,578 -
Stockholder's Equity 16,694,059 16,181,884 (512,175)
EPS (0.23 ) (0.24 ) (0.01 )

As Reported 12 As Adjusted for 12
months 2015 months 2015 $ Change

Derivative Liability 0 (759,666 ) (729,666)
Net (Loss) Income (9,141,498 ) (9,871,164 ) (729,666)
APIC 50,658,216 50,658,216 -
Stockholder's Equity 15,858,104 15,128,438 (729,666)
EPS (0.23 ) (0.25 ) (0.02 )

Edgar Filing: MAGNEGAS CORP - Form 10-Q

17

As Reported 12 As Restated for 12
months 2015 months 2015 $ Change

Derivative Liability 0 (1,241,841 ) (1,241,841)
Net (Loss) Income (9,141,498 ) (10,383,339 ) (1,241,841)
APIC 50,658,216 50,658,216 -
Stockholder's Equity 15,858,104 14,616,263 (1,241,841)
EPS (0.23 ) (0.26 ) (0.03 )

Accounts Receivable, Credit

Accounts receivable consist of amounts due for the delivery of MagneGas2® sales to customers. An allowance for
doubtful accounts is considered to be established for any amounts that may not be recoverable, which is based on an
analysis of the Company’s customer credit worthiness, and current economic trends.  Based on management’s review of
accounts receivable, an allowance for doubtful accounts was considered necessary, based on considerations of limited
credit history with our customers and in consideration of the economy.  Receivables are determined to be past due,